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RELEVANT FOR
ALL COUNTRIES

Dear Readers,

With the introduction of IFRS 16 maximum 
countries accounting standards setters 
body, whose accounting standards based 
on IASs / IFRSs (International Accounting 
Standards / International Financial 
Reporting Standard), had acknowledged 
to bring a change in the lease accounting 
by introducing a new standard, effective 
from the date as mandated to meet the 
country-level requirements, on the same 
principles as set out in the IFRS 16.

The contents in this book give references 
of IFRS 16 and state IFRS 16 wherever 
required but that also mean, gives 
references to and includes coverage 
of all respective countries Accounting 
Standards based on IFRS 16.

You are hereby requested to please 
consider your country-specific standard 
where IFRS 16 mentioned and assume 
the effective date of your country-
specific standard.
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1.1 IFRS 16 Focusses onWhy IFRS 16? – The Need for Change

• The new lease accounting standard focusses to bring a shift in the lease accounting 
treatment for: 

         LESSEE’S

         LEASES CLASSIFIED AS “OPERATING LEASES”

         LEASES OF LONG TERM DURATION (MORE THAN 12 MONTHS)

         LEASES OF HIGH VALUE (not classified as low value)

• The shift in the lease accounting treatment require the lessee to capitalize and 
bring on-balance all leases with above characteristics following the same valuation 
methodology as in case of finance lease accounting model in previous lease 
accounting standard.

• For the purpose of high value, future lease payments which are fixed in nature 
shall be considered. Future lease payments which are variable in nature can also be 
considered only to the extent determinable as consistent minimum payout.

This book focusses on the lease accounting from the lessee’s point of view only.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors 
will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar 
principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where 
the Entity is the lessor.

Leases are classified as finance leases when substantially all of the risks and rewards 
of ownership transfer from the Entity to the lessee. Amounts due from lessees under 
finance leases are recorded as receivables at the Entity’s net investment in the leases. 
Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant 
periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in respect of the lease.

Leases where the Entity does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct 
costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount 
of the leased asset and recognized over the lease term on the same basis as rental 
income. 

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement 
contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the 
Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets 
out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of 
leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet 
model.
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1.3 Why IFRS 16?

• After analyzing the illustration 1 as in section 1.2 above, you will notice that 
the lessee ABC company undertaken the right of use on land on which the whole 
business operations are dependent.

• The lease land for ABC company plays a significant role in the business and creates 
a future lease commitment of USD 19.6 Million which were not accounted in the 
financial statements under the previous lease accounting standard.

• Due to non-accounting and off-balance sheet reporting of future lease commitments 
under the previous lease accounting standard, the financial ratios assessed without

Financial Treatment
under Old Lease Accounting Standard FOR THE Year 2017

BALANCE SHEET PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

ASSETS

Fixed Assets (Solar Panel) 10
Cash & Cash Equivalents 1.1

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity Capital 10

Retained Earnings 1.1

INCOME STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

REVENUE 1.5

EXPENSES

Lease Expense - 0.4

EBITDA 1.1

EBIT 1.1

PROFIT AFTER TAXES 1.1

CASH FLOW PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Lease Payments - 0.4

Receipts from Solar Engery  1.5

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed Assets Purchase - 10.0

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Equity Investment 10.0

NET CASH FLOWS 1.1

CLOSING CASH & EQUIVALENTS 1.1

LEASE EXPENSE FOR
THE YEAR 2017 

QUARTERLY LEASE
PAYMENTS FOR 2017

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

FUTURE MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS

Up to 1 Year - 0.4

From 2 Year to 5 Years - 1.6

Above 5 Years - 17.6

THESE FUTURE LEASE PAYMENT ANNEXURE
DISCLOSED AS PART OF THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS PER PREVIOUS LEASE
ACCOUNTING STANDARD

FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS UNDER OLD LEASE ACCOUNTING STANDARD

73.3%

OPERATING PROFIT
RATIO

0

INTEREST
COVERAGE RATIO

0

LONG-TERM
SOLVENCY RATIO

15%

ASSET TURNOVER
RATIO

1.2 Pre-IFRS 16 Lease Accounting Treatment

• In previous lease accounting standard, the lessee was required to expense the 
lease payments as and when incurred on the leased assets classified under operating 
leases.

• Let us recap the previous operating lease accounting treatment in detail with an 
illustrative example which will lay conceptual foundation for all the subsequent 
sections herein, also help in assessing the impact and understand why there was a 
need to bring a change.

Illustrative 
Example 1

Scenario ABC Company is in the business of generation of 
Solar Energy for which the company has taken a 
land on lease for 50 years on January 01, 2017 
with a quarterly lease payment of USD 100,000.

The land shall be used for the installation of solar 
panels for the generation of solar energy.

To best analyze, let us also assume ABC has earned 
a revenue of USD 1.5 Million during the year 2017 
and made equity investment of USD 10 million for 
purchase of Solar Panels.

Lease 
classification 
in 2017

The lease was classified as operating lease since 
there was no transfer of risk and reward to the 
lessee by the lessor.

Accounting 
Treatment

The lessee expensed the lease payment on a 
quarterly basis as and when incurred.

Financial 
Presentation & 
Disclosure

Let us examine the financial presentation and 
disclosure of the lease payments made by the 
lessee for the year 2017 as below in an infographic 
presentation along with the analysis of the financial 
ratios.
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• Hence, you will notice that under IFRS 16, a lease liability with the right of use asset 
is recognized in the balance sheet of the lessee and the lease expense is divided into 
two (2) components – interest on lease liability and depreciation on lease asset in the 
income statement of the lessee. Whereas the total amount of lease payment shall be 
separated into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest 
(typically presented within either operating or financing activities) in the cash flow 
statement.

Financial Treatment
under Old Lease Accounting Standard (Pre-IFRS 16 Position) FOR THE Year 2018

BALANCE SHEET PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

ASSETS

Fixed Assets (Solar Panel) 10
Cash & Cash Equivalents 2.2

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity Capital 10

Retained Earnings 2.2

INCOME STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

REVENUE 1.5

EXPENSES

Lease Expense - 0.4

EBITDA 1.1

EBIT 1.1

PROFIT AFTER TAXES 1.1

CASH FLOW PRESENTATION 

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Lease Payments - 0.4

Receipts from Solar Engery  1.5

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH FLOWS 1.1

Opening Cash & Equivalents 1.1

CLOSING CASH & EQUIVALENTS 2.2

LEASE EXPENSE FOR
THE YEAR 2018

QUARTERLY LEASE
PAYMENTS FOR 2018

FINANCIAL TREATMENT UNDER IFRS 16

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

ASSETS

Fixed Assets (Solar Panel) 10
Lease Asset 10.1
Cash & Cash Equivalents 2.1

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity Capital 10

Retained Earnings 2.1

Lease Liability 10.1

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

REVENUE 1.5

EXPENSES

EBITDA 1.5

Depreciation on Lease Asset - 0.2

EBIT 1.3

Interest on Lease Asset - 0.3

PROFIT AFTER TAXES 1.0

DescriptionDescription USD MNUSD MN

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1.2

Interest on Lease Payments - 0.3

Receipts from Solar Engery  1.5

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FINANCING ACTIVITIES - 0.2

Principal on Lease Payments - 0.2

NET CASH FLOWS 1.0

Opening Cash & Equivalents 1.1

CLOSING CASH & EQUIVALENTS 2.1

FOR THE Year 2019

1.4 IFRS 16 Impact in the Financial Statements of Lessee

considering the impact of future lease commitments resulting thereby the ratios and 
the drawing power of the lessee excludes the impact of existing lease obligations.

• It is imperative that the lessee is under an obligation to pay future lease commitments 
which is similar to a situation taking an asset under financing arrangement. Considering 
this fact, IFRS 16 introduced to capitalize and bring on-balance all leases except as 
exempted. 

• Capitalizing a lease will result to account the lease liability and the right of use in 
the financial statements for the entire lease duration.

• Let us understand the impact of IFRS 16 by referring to the pre-IFRS 16 position. 
Continuing with the same scenario as in illustrative example 1 above with some 
additional information as below:

Illustrative 
Example 2

Scenario ABC Company is in the business of generation of 
Solar Energy for which the company has taken a 
land on lease for 50 years on January 01, 2017 
with a quarterly lease payment of USD 100,000.
The land shall be used for the installation of solar 
panels for the generation of solar energy.

To best analyze, let us also assume ABC has earned 
a revenue of USD 1.5 Million during the year 2017 
and made equity investment of USD 10 million for 
purchase of Solar Panels.

The incremental borrowing rate existing is 3%.
Lease 
classification

The lease was classified as operating lease prior to 
January 01, 2019.

Accounting 
Treatment

The lessee expensed the lease payment on 
a quarterly basis as and when incurred until 
December 31, 2018 and applied IFRS 16 effective 
from January 01, 2019.

Financial 
Presentation

Let us examine the financial presentation under 
Pre-IFRS 16 and Post IFRS 16 in the below 
infographic presentation:
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• Accordingly, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the US 
national standard-setter, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB), initiated 
a joint project to develop a new approach to lease accounting that requires a lessee 
to recognize assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by leases. 
This approach will result in a more faithful representation of a lessee’s assets and 
liabilities and, together with enhanced disclosures, will provide greater transparency 
of a lessee’s financial leverage and capital employed.

• Both IASB and FASB decided that a lessee should be required to recognize assets 
and liabilities for all leases (with limited exceptions), and both IASB and FASB have 
defined leases in the same way. The IASB and FASB reached similar decisions 
regarding the measurement of lease liabilities, and how to account for leases that 
were formerly classified as finance leases. In addition, both IASB and FASB decided 
not to substantially change lessor accounting.

• However, the IASB and FASB reached different decisions for leases that were 
formerly classified as operating leases with respect to the recognition of lease 
expenses and the reporting of lease-related cash flows. The IASB decided to adopt a 
single lessee accounting model whereby a lessee accounts for all leases in the same 
way. The FASB decided to adopt a dual lessee accounting model, classifying leases in 
a similar manner to the previous requirements in US Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (US GAAP)

1.5 IFRS 16 Impact on the Financial Ratios

1.6
Extracts from Article issued by Hans Hoogervorst, 
Chairman, International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB)

• Considering the above two (2) illustrative examples under Pre-and Post IFRS 16, let 
us examine the impact of IFRS 16 on the financial ratios

• Leasing is a common form of finance for many businesses, especially in sectors like 
the airline industry, retail, and shipping. Listed companies around the world have 
around US$3.3 trillion worth of leases. Under previous accounting requirements, 
over 85% of these leases labeled as “operating leases” and were not recorded on the 
balance sheet.

• Despite being off-balance sheet, there can be no doubt that operating leases create 
real liabilities. During the financial crisis, some major retail chains went bankrupt 
because they were unable to adjust quickly to the new economic reality. They had 
significant long-term operating lease commitments on their stores and yet had 
deceptively lean balance sheets. In fact, their off-balance sheet lease liabilities were 
up to 66 times greater than their reported debt. Clearly, the accounting does not 
reflect economic reality.

FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS UNDER OLD LEASE ACCOUNTING STANDARD

73.3%

OPERATING PROFIT
RATIO

0

INTEREST
COVERAGE RATIO

0

LONG-TERM
SOLVENCY RATIO

15%

ASSET TURNOVER
RATIO

FOR THE Year 2018

FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS UNDER NEW LEASE ACCOUNTING STANDARD

86.6% 5 1.01 13.4%

FOR THE Year 2019

EBIT excludes the lease
interest component which
increases the ratio

Assets includes lease assets
which lower downs the ratio
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2.1  Changes

From the effective date of new lease accounting standard IFRS 16 replaces and 
supersedes previous IAS 17, IFRIC 4, SIC 15 and SIC 27.

The new lease accounting standard impacts majorly on the Lessee’s financial 
statements.

Let’s analyze with the overall impact and specific change on the lessee’s financial 
statements.

• Replacing the old lease accounting treatment with new lease accounting treatment 
will involve transitional and subsequent challenges to the business in terms of:

1.	 Identifying Lease and Non-Lease Components
2.	 Classifying a Lease into Short-term, Low-value, and Excluded Leases
3.	 Selection of an Appropriate Discount Rates
4.	 Adoption of relevant Transitional Valuation Approach
5.	 Valuation of a Lease Liability, Lease Asset, Lease Interest and Depreciation
6.	 Lease Accounting
7.	 Financial Presentation and Disclosures
8.	 Subsequent Modification and Resultant Lease Valuation

• With new change in lease accounting, it will increase administrative burden on the 
business, time consuming exercise on valuation, dependency on multi-spreadsheets, 
requires a constant technical monitoring of lease terms, etc.

• The major changes are highlighted as below: 

The Overall Changes – Old Vs New Standard

2.2 Challenges Involved

Changes 
Old Vs New Lease Accounting Standard

AREASAREAS OLD STANDARD:OLD STANDARD:
LEASESLEASES

NEW STANDARD:NEW STANDARD:
LEASESLEASES

Operating Leases
(Expensed as and when incurred) -

Finance Leases
(Transfer of significant risk and rewards - Capitalized

as Lease Asset)
On-Balance Sheet Leases

(All leases to capitalize except as below)

Excluded Lease Assets
(Natural Resources, Biological Assets, Intangible

Assets etc.)

Excluded Lease Assets
(Natural Resources, Biological Assets, Intangible

Assets etc.)

-
Short-Term Leases

(Leases less than 12 months -
Expensed as and when incurred)

-
Low Value Leases

(Value as management decides subject to the market
purchase value)

Initial Valuation
Finance Leases

(Only Finance Leases were required to value based on
discounted lease cash flows)

On-Balance Sheet Leases
(All leases except as exempted to value based on

discounted lease cash flows)

Subsequent Modification
Finance Leases

(Any change in lease terms were required to revalue
based on discounted lease cash flows)

On-Balance Sheet Leases
(Any change in lease terms require to revalue based

on discounted lease cash flows)

-

Finance Leases
(Capitalized, Lease Interest & Depreciation)

On-Balance Sheet Leases
(Capitalized, Lease Interest & Depreciation)

-
Short-Term and Low Value Leases

(Expensed as and when incurred, Prepaid or
Outstanding Leases)

 
 
 

 
Lease Classifications 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lease Accounting
 
 
 

AREASAREAS OLD STANDARD:OLD STANDARD:
LEASESLEASES

NEW STANDARD:NEW STANDARD:
LEASESLEASES

Future Minimum Lease Payments -

- Lease Depreciation

- Lease Interest Expense

- Lease Cash Flows

- Short-Term Lease Expense

- Low Value Lease Expenses

- Lease Maturity Analysis

Operating Leases
(Actual expenses as reflected under

Income Statement)
-

Finance Leases
(Adjustments in Tax Computation for Interest &

Depreciation - to bring Actual Annual Lease
Expense)

On-Balance Sheet Leases
(Adjustments in Tax Computation for Interest & Depreciation -

to bring Actual Annual Lease Expense)

- Short-Term Leases
(Actual expenses as reflected under Income Statement)

Low Value Leases
(Actual expenses as reflected under Income Statement)

 
 
 

 
Lease Disclosures 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Taxation
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3.1 Importance of Valuation 3.3 Point of Valuation

3.4 Excluded and Exempted Leases 

3.2 Valuation Of?

• The most important part of the new lease accounting standard is the “Valuation of 
leases”. 
• An accurate valuation of leases from inception reflects true and fair lease values in 
the financial statements of the lessee. 
• Lessee’s must ensure to have accurate valuation of their leases from inception as 
any error in the valuation directly impacts the lease values and the financial ratios.
• In this chapter, all key components and factors which are important for valuation of 
leases are discussed and ensures lessee to have an accurate valuation in compliance 
with the new lease accounting standard.
• Key factors of valuation discussed in this chapter are summarized as below:

1.	 Valuation Of?
2.	 Point of Valuation
3.	 Excluded and Exempted Leases
4.	 Valuation Period
5.	 Nature and type of Lease Payments
6.	 Lease Dates and Lease Amounts
7.	 Determining the Discount Rate

• Valuation of a Lease shall be carried out both at the point of:
     - initial effective date of the new lease accounting standard or at initial recognition 
       of a lease contract (start date of the lease contract); and
     - any subsequent modification of lease terms between lessor and lessee or at any 
        subsequent change in the lease discount rates.

• The “Valuation of a Lease Liability” both at the initial and subsequent recognition 
are calculated following the same valuation principles as set out in chapter 4. 
• For the “Valuation of a Lease Asset” both at the Initial and subsequent recognition 
are discussed and covered in chapter 5 and 6.

Excluded Leases

• The new lease accounting standard shall apply to all leases including subleases, 
except for below leases which are excluded:
     - Leases to explore for or use minerals, oil, natural gas, and similar non-regenerative 
      resources;
     - Leases of Biological Assets;
     - Service Concession Arrangements;
     - Licenses of Intellectual Property Rights;
     - Intangible Assets under Licensing Arrangements;

• A lessee may choose to apply the new lease accounting standard to leases of 
Intangible Assets (other than Intangible Assets under Licensing Arrangements as 
above). This option is available only once at the time of applying this standard and 
shall be followed consistently for all future reporting periods.
• Leases of all above assets shall be required to comply with their respective 
accounting standard or expensed as and when incurred.

Exempt Leases

• A lessee may elect not to value the lease and recognize lease payments as an 
expense over the lease term in cases where:
     - Leases are of short-term with lease tenure of less than 12 months; and
     - Leases for which the underlying lease asset is of low value.

• After identifying a contract contains a lease, where the contract conveys the 
right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration, valuation of lease shall be carried out in accordance with the new 
lease accounting standard as set out in this chapter.

• “Valuation of a Lease” involves:

     - Valuation of a lease liability; and
     - Valuation of a lease asset which is dependent on the valuation of a lease liability.
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Lease Duration Assessment

• The lease duration shall be assessed at the time of initial application of the new 
lease accounting standard or at the initial recognition of a lease contract.

Low-Value Lease Assessment

• A low value shall be assessed by referring to the purchase value of the lease asset 
when it is new, regardless of the age of the asset being leased. 
• The assessment of whether an underlying asset is of low value is performed on an 
absolute basis.
•The assessment is not affected by the size, nature or circumstances of the lessee.
• An underlying asset can be of low value only if:

    - The lessee can benefit from the use of the underlying asset on its own or together 
      with other resources that are readily available to the lessee; and
    - The underlying asset is not highly dependent on, or highly interrelated with, other 
      assets.

• If a lessee subleases an asset, or expects to sublease an asset, the head lease does 
not qualify as a lease of a low-value asset.

Date of 
Application

Scenario Lease Duration Financial 
Treatment

At Initial 
Application of 
this Standard 
(Say January 
01, 2019)

A Lease contract was signed 
in January 01, 2017 to end on 
December 31, 2019

Short-term Lease 
Contract
(as on January 
01, 2019)

Expense

A Lease contract was signed 
in January 01, 2017 to end on 
December 31, 2020

Long-term Lease 
Contract
(as on January 
01, 2019)

Capitalize

At Initial 
Recognition

A Lease contract was signed 
on March 01, 2019 to end on 
February 28, 2020

Short-term Lease 
Contract
(as on March 01, 
2019)

Expense

(At Lease Start 
Date)

A Lease contract was signed 
on March 01, 2019 to end on 
February 28, 2021

Long-term Lease 
Contract
(as on March 01, 
2019)

Capitalize

1 Termination 
Option

Periods covered by an option to terminate the lease 
if the lessee is reasonably certain not to exercise that 
option.

2 Renewal Option Periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the 
lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and

3 Purchase Option Periods covered by an option to purchase the lease.

3.5 Valuation Period

• Valuation period here refers to the “Lease Term” for which valuation of a lease shall 
be carried out.
• The lease term refers to as the “Non-Cancellable Period” of a lease under the lease 
contract, including the period under below options:

• The lease term begins at the lease start date and includes any lease-free period 
provided to the lessee by the lessor.
• At the lease start date, the lessee shall assess whether there is any reasonable 
certainty to exercise an option to extend the lease or to purchase the underlying 
asset, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease.
• At subsequent, the lessee shall revise the lease term if there is a change in the 
non-cancellable period of a lease or by exercising an option to extend or purchase or 
terminate the lease.
• It is important to note that the valuation period in case of “Valuation of a Lease 
Liability” shall starts from the date of initial application of the new lease accounting 
standard or the lease start date whichever is later. This is discussed more under 
chapter 5 initial measurement.
• Hence, the valuation period starts from the lease start date or date of initial 
application (whichever is later) and ends on the lease end date or end of renewal 
period (if any) or lease termination date (if any) or lease purchase date (if any).

Important Note:
The “Valuation of a Lease Liability” shall be computed and recognized in the financial statements of the 
Lessee only to the extent of the lease payments payable in future as on date of the initial application of the 
new lease accounting standard or initial recognition of a lease contract whichever is later.
For example: a lease started on January 01,2017 and ends on December 31, 2025. The date of initial 
application of the new lease accounting standard is January 01, 2019.
The date of initial recognition of lease was January 01, 2017
Date of initial application of new lease accounting standard is January 01, 2019
Valuation of a Lease Liability shall be computed as on January 01, 2019 for all lease payments payable in 
future as on January 01, 2019. (the date of initial application of new lease accounting standard – the later 
date).
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3.6 Nature & Type of Lease Payments to 
Consider for Valuation

Nature & Type of Lease Payments	
	
• For the purpose of the “Valuation of a Lease” at initial application or initial recognition 
and subsequent recognition, lease payments that are payable in the future shall only 
be considered.
• Below nature and type of lease payments shall only be considered for “Valuation 
of a Lease”:

      Fixed lease payments;
      Variable lease payments only to the extent determinable and that depend on an index    
      or a rate;
      Amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
      The exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise 
      the option;
      Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee            
      exercising an option to terminate the lease.

Lease and Non-Lease Components 

• Lease Components are those lease payments which are directly attributable to the 
use of the Lease Asset.
• Non-Lease Components are those lease payments which relate to activities and 
costs that do not transfer a good or service to the lessee such as administrative, 
maintenance, service costs etc.
• For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease 
or non-lease components, a lessee shall allocate the consideration in the contract 
to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease 
component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.
• The above lease payments do not include payments allocated to “Non-Lease 
Components” of a contract, unless the lessee elects to combine “Non-Lease 
Components” with a “Lease Component” and to account for them as a single lease 
component.
• Hence, the above lease payments which are allocable to below components shall 
only be considered for the “Valuation of a Lease”:

      Lease Components; and
      Single Lease Component (Lease & Non-Lease Components Combined).

 LEASE FREE
PERIOD START DATE

2019 2019 2025

LEASE PAYMENT
START DATE LEASE CONTRACT

END DATE

March 01,

2019

May 01, 2019 December 31, 2025

VALUATION PERIOD

VALUATION
PERIOD
 
ORIGINAL

 CASE 1

 LEASE FREE
PERIOD START DATE

2019 2019

2025

LEASE PAYMENT
START DATE LEASE CONTRACT

END DATE

December 31, 2025

VALUATION PERIOD

VALUATION
PERIOD
 WITH
RENEWAL

 CASE 2

2027

LEASE RENEWAL
END DATE

December 31, 2027March 01, 2019 May 01, 2019

 LEASE FREE
PERIOD START DATE

2019 2019

2025

LEASE PAYMENT
START DATE LEASE CONTRACT

END DATE
December 31, 2025

VALUATION PERIOD

VALUATION
PERIOD
 WITH
TERMINATION

 CASE 3

2021

LEASE TERMINATION
END DATE

November 30, 2021March 01, 2019 May 01, 2019

 LEASE FREE
PERIOD START DATE

2019 2019

2025

LEASE PAYMENT
START DATE LEASE CONTRACT

END DATE
December 31, 2025

VALUATION PERIOD

VALUATION
PERIOD
 WITH
PURCHASE

 CASE 4

2020

LEASE  END DATE

September 30, 2020

assumed Purchase date

as October 01, 2019

March 01, 2019 May 01, 2019
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3.7 Lease Dates and Lease Amount

Lease Dates

• Every lease contract structured with pre-determined dates for lease payouts.

• The lessee requires to make lease payments on a regular basis on those pre-
determined dates.

• When lease payments are in recurring form, these pre-determined dates sometimes 
form the Lease Interval as:

	 - Monthly Lease Interval
	 - Quarterly Lease Interval
	 - Semi-annually Lease Interval
	 - Annual Lease Interval
	 - Or any other interval not stated above as mutually agreed between 
	   lessor and lessee.

• It is also possible that lease payment under the lease contract required to be paid 
only one-time which shall not form any interval but do have a pre-determined date 
and valuation of a lease shall be carried.

• These pre-determined lease payment dates are considered for the purpose of 
valuation of a lease. 

Lease Amounts

• The lessee on every pre-determined date require to make lease payment of a 
certain amount to the lessor.

• These lease payment amount can be consistent or inconsistent from one lease 
interval to another lease interval.

• Sometimes lessor increases the lease payment by certain amount or percentage 
(say, 5%, 10%, etc.) to compensate for increase in market inflation after lapse of 
certain lease interval maybe annually or after a lapse of any agreed period as mutually 
agreed between lessor and lessee.

• These lease payment amounts shall be considered for the purpose of valuation of 
a lease.

Consistent 
Lease 
Payment

Consistent Lease Payment refers to the amount consistent for all lease 
intervals excluding any amount added on account of lease escalation.

Example 1: Consistent Lease Payment without Lease Escalation

   ABC Lessee makes lease payment of USD 1,000 on 10th of every month.
   Here, USD 1,000/- is consistent for all lease payment dates.

Example 2: Consistent Lease Payment with Lease Escalation

ABC Lessee makes lease payments of USD 1,000 on 10th of every month. 
Lessor after every 12 months increases the lease payment by 10% thereby 
for next 12 months’ lease payment of USD 1,100 shall be made every 
month.
Here, USD 1,000 is consistent for all lease payment dates for first 12 
months. Then, USD 1,100 is consistent for all lease payment dates for next 
12 months and so on.

Inconsistent 
Lease 
Payment 

Inconsistent Lease Payment refers to the amount inconsistent from one 
lease interval to another lease interval excluding any amount added on 
account of lease escalation.

Example 1: Inconsistent Lease Payment without Lease Escalation

    ABC Lessee makes monthly lease payment as below:

 Here, lease payments on every date is inconsistent.

Example 2: Inconsistent Lease Payments with Lease Escalation

ABC Lessee makes monthly lease payments as above and Lessor after 
every 12 months increases the lease payment by 10%.

The inconsistent lease payments for next 12 months for above previous 
12 months will be as below after applying 10%:

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
100 90 85 100 95 105 100 80 90 105 90 100

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
110 99 93.5 110 105.5 115.5 110 88 99 115.5 99 110
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3.8 Determining the Discount Rate

Determining the Discount Rate
• The valuation of a lease shall be the present value of all future lease payment.
• The present value shall be calculated using the discount rate which can be:

    - Interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined; or
    - Lessee’s incremental borrowing rate, if the above rate cannot be readily 
      determined.

Compute Effective Daily Discount Rate
    - After the selection of the appropriate annual discount rate, the lessee has to   
      correspond the discounting rate to the lease payment interval.
    - For Example, if the lease payment interval is monthly - then the annual discount 
      rate (say 12% per annum) should correspond (say 1% per month) to the monthly 
      lease payment interval. Similarly, if the lease payment interval is quarterly or 
      semi-annually - the annual discount rate should correspond to the respective 
      lease payment interval.
    - The method of adjusting the discounting rate to correspond to the lease 
      payment interval can best be applied only in cases where the lease payment 
      interval is consistent throughout the lease tenure. Since any change in the lease 
      payment interval during the lease term may distort the interval discount rate and 
      may lead to inaccurate valuation.
    - After detailed research and analysis to find the best alternate solution on interval 
      discount rate which can easily correspond to any lease payment interval including 
      any interim changes in the lease, we assessed that the Effective Daily Discounting 
      Rate is one of the best and can successfully be applied in all practical scenarios.

• Compute Effective Daily Discount Rate for the purpose of computation of the 
Lease Interest for every lease interval.
• The purpose of computing effective daily discount rate as it allows to compute 
lease interest for every day for the entire lease duration.

Effective Daily Discount Rate = [ ( 1  + r )^( 1/365 ) ] – 1 

Where “r” is annual discount rate 
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4.1 4.2Valuation of a Lease Role of Valuation of a Lease

• After gathering all the details of a lease as discussed in chapter 3, Valuation of a 
Lease shall be carried out as set out in this chapter.
• Summarizing all the key details required before valuation of a lease in a flowchart 
form as below:

• Valuation of a Lease plays a significant role starting from the computation of lease 
liability at the start of the lease till the end of the lease term.
• Hence, it is important to have accurate valuation of a lease since the inception of 
the lease.

Important Note:
Please note in this chapter we are going to learn on how the valuation of a lease is carried out at the initial 
measurement of a lease liability and lease asset in the accounting books except transitional valuation 
which is discussed in chapter 5 and subsequent modification which is discussed in chapter 6.

START

IS 
LEASE CONTRACT?

End

Key Points to Consider for Pre-Valuation of a Lease

IFRS 16 NOT APPLICABLENO

YES

EXPENSE LEASE PAYMENTS 
IN PROFIT & LOSSYES

IS 
SHORT-TERM LEASE 
CONTRACT?

IS ANY 
EXCLUDED LEASE ASSETS?

NO

YES

IS ANY 
LOW-VALUE LEASE ASSETS?

NO

YES

LEASE COMPONENTS ONLY?

NO

ASCERTAIN AMOUNT OF TERMINATION PENALTY, RESIDUAL 
VALUE GAURANTEE, OR PURCHASE PRICE, IF ANY

SEGREGATE LEASE AND NON-
LEASE COMPONENTS

NO

YES

IDENTIFY LEASE PAYMENT DATES AND LEASE AMOUNT 
WITH ESCALATION, IF ANY

DETERMINE DISOUNT RATE AND
COMPUTE EFFECTIVE DAILY DISCOUNT RATE

COMPUTE VALUATION OF A LEASE LIABILITY AND LEASE ASSET

LEASE COMPONENTS

N
O
N
-L
EA
SE

 
C
O
M
P
O
N
EN
TS

1
CALCULATE THE LEASE DURATION AFTER REFERRING TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

PERIOD, TERMINATIO, RENEWAL AND PURCHASE OF LEASE, IF ANY

1

2

CHECK IF THE UNDERLYING LEASE ASSET IS FROM THE CATEGORY OF ANY 
EXCLUDED LEASE ASSETS

2

3
REFER THE MARKET VALUE OF THE LEASE ASSET AND THE UNDISCOUNTED LEASE 
PAYMENTS TO DECIDE WHETHER TO CATEGORIES UNDER LOW OR HIGH VALUE

3

4
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CAPITALIZATION OF A LEASE, SEGREGATE LEASE PAYMENTS 

INTO LEASE AND NON-LEASE COMPONENTS AS DISCUSSED IN CHAPTER 3

4

5
FOR THE PURPOSE OF VALUATION, INCLUDE THE AMOUNTS PAYABLE IF ANY FOR:
TERMINATION PENALTY, PURCHASE PRICE OR RESIDUAL VALUE GUARANTEE

5
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4.3 Practical Exercise

• After gathering all the details of a lease as discussed in chapter 3, Valuation of a 
Lease shall be carried out as set out in this chapter.
• Summarizing all the key details required before valuation of a lease in a flowchart 
form as below:

You can test the above example or any other case scenario using free trial version 
account at https://witsync.co by creating your account.

Present Value of Lease Liability Computation Formula =
Lease Payment /[(1+r)^(Number of days)]

Interest on Lease Liability Computation Formula =
[Opening Lease Liability*(1+r)^(Number of Days)] - Opening Lease Liability

r stands for Effective Daily Discounting Rate

The below valuation computation screens are directly from the software
 https://witsync.co

Part A: Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on January 01, 
2019:

Illustrative 
Example 1

ABC Company is in the business of generation of Solar Energy for which 
the company has taken a land on lease for 3 years on January 01, 2019 
with a quarterly advance lease payment of USD 100,000.

The lease will be escalated every year by 5% and residual value guarantee 
of the lease will be USD 40,000/-.

Compute value of a lease as on January 01, 2019 using a discount rate 
of 8.45% per annum, lease interest and depreciation for the entire lease 
duration in accordance with new accounting standard on leases 
(IFRS 16).

Lease Asset Type Land

Lease Duration 3 Years

Lease Payment Interval Quarterly advance on first day of every quarter

Lease Payment Type Fixed Lease Component

Residual Value Guarantee USD 40,000

Escalation 5% Annually

Discount Rate 8.45% Per Annum

Effective Daily Discount Rate 0.0222268%
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Part B: Lease Interest & Depreciation Annexure

Opening
Lease Liability

Monthly
Interest 

Expense

Lease
Payments

Closing
Lease Liability

Non-Current 
Liability

Current 
Liability Long to Short Value

Of Lease Asset
Subsequent

Increase/Decrease Depreciation Accumulated
Depreciation

Carrying Value
Of Lease Asset

Charge To 
PL

Part 1: Initial Valuation Basis
2019 01-Jan-2019 1,159,132.57  -             -              1,159,132.57   731,087.19  428,045.38    -               1,159,132.57        -                           - - - -          
2019 01-Jan-2019 1,159,132.57  -             100,000.00  1,059,132.57   731,087.19  328,045.38    -               - - - -
2019 31-Jan-2019 1,059,132.57  7,085.17    -              1,066,217.74   735,977.87  330,239.87    (4,890.68)     32,198.13       32,198.13         1,126,934.44  -
2019 28-Feb-2019 1,066,217.74  6,655.58    -              1,072,873.32   740,736.62  332,136.70    (4,758.75)     32,198.13       64,396.25         1,094,736.32  -
2019 31-Mar-2019 1,072,873.32  7,417.15    -              1,080,290.47   745,857.59  334,432.88    (5,120.97)     32,198.13       96,594.38         1,062,538.19  -
2019 01-Apr-2019 1,080,290.47  240.11       100,000.00  980,530.58      641,023.37  339,507.21    104,834.22  - - - -
2019 30-Apr-2019 980,530.58     6,340.00    -              986,870.59      645,168.16  341,702.43    (4,144.79)     32,198.13       128,792.51       1,030,340.06  -
2019 31-May-2019 986,870.59     6,822.58    -              993,693.17      649,628.43  344,064.74    (4,460.27)     32,198.13       160,990.63       998,141.94     -
2019 30-Jun-2019 993,693.17     6,647.41    -              1,000,340.57   653,974.19  346,366.38    (4,345.76)     32,198.13       193,188.76       965,943.81     -
2019 01-Jul-2019 1,000,340.57  222.34       100,000.00  900,562.92      549,119.54  351,443.38    104,854.65  - - - -
2019 31-Jul-2019 900,562.92     6,024.40    -              906,587.32      552,792.93  353,794.39    (3,673.39)     32,198.13       225,386.89       933,745.68     -
2019 31-Aug-2019 906,587.32     6,267.56    -              912,854.88      556,614.58  356,240.30    (3,821.65)     32,198.13       257,585.02       901,547.55     -
2019 30-Sep-2019 912,854.88     6,106.63    -              918,961.50      560,338.11  358,623.39    (3,723.53)     32,198.13       289,783.14       869,349.43     -
2019 01-Oct-2019 918,961.50     204.26       100,000.00  819,165.76      455,462.65  363,703.11    104,875.46  - - - -
2019 31-Oct-2019 819,165.76     5,479.89    -              824,645.65      458,509.51  366,136.14    (3,046.86)     32,198.13       321,981.27       837,151.30     -
2019 30-Nov-2019 824,645.65     5,516.55    -              830,162.19      461,576.76  368,585.43    (3,067.25)     32,198.13       354,179.40       804,953.17     -
2019 31-Dec-2019 830,162.19     5,739.20    -              835,901.40      464,767.80  371,133.60    (3,191.04)     32,198.13       386,377.52       772,755.05     -
2020 01-Jan-2020 835,901.40     185.79       105,000.00  731,087.19      354,621.10  376,466.09    110,146.70  - - - -
2020 31-Jan-2020 731,087.19     4,890.68    -              735,977.87      356,993.38  378,984.49    (2,372.28)     32,198.13       418,575.65       740,556.92     -
2020 29-Feb-2020 735,977.87     4,758.75    -              740,736.62      359,221.81  381,514.81    (2,228.43)     32,198.13       450,773.78       708,358.79     -
2020 31-Mar-2020 740,736.62     5,120.97    -              745,857.59      361,705.24  384,152.35    (2,483.43)     32,198.13       482,971.90       676,160.67     -
2020 01-Apr-2020 745,857.59     165.78       105,000.00  641,023.37      251,535.63  389,487.74    110,169.61  - - - -
2020 30-Apr-2020 641,023.37     4,144.79    -              645,168.16      253,162.03  392,006.13    (1,626.40)     32,198.13       515,170.03       643,962.54     -
2020 31-May-2020 645,168.16     4,460.27    -              649,628.43      254,912.23  394,716.20    (1,750.20)     32,198.13       547,368.16       611,764.41     -
2020 30-Jun-2020 649,628.43     4,345.75    -              653,974.19      256,617.49  397,356.70    (1,705.26)     32,198.13       579,566.28       579,566.29     -
2020 01-Jul-2020 653,974.19     145.36       105,000.00  549,119.54      146,424.53  402,695.01    110,192.96  - - - -
2020 31-Jul-2020 549,119.54     3,673.39    -              552,792.93      147,404.05  405,388.88    (979.52)        32,198.13       611,764.41       547,368.16     -
2020 31-Aug-2020 552,792.93     3,821.65    -              556,614.58      148,423.11  408,191.47    (1,019.06)     32,198.13       643,962.54       515,170.03     -
2020 30-Sep-2020 556,614.58     3,723.53    -              560,338.11      149,416.00  410,922.11    (992.89)        32,198.13       676,160.66       482,971.91     -
2020 01-Oct-2020 560,338.11     124.55       105,000.00  455,462.65      39,199.21    416,263.44    110,216.79  - - - -
2020 31-Oct-2020 455,462.65     3,046.86    -              458,509.51      39,461.44    419,048.07    (262.23)        32,198.13       708,358.79       450,773.78     -
2020 30-Nov-2020 458,509.51     3,067.24    -              461,576.76      39,725.42    421,851.34    (263.98)        32,198.13       740,556.92       418,575.65     -
2020 31-Dec-2020 461,576.76     3,191.04    -              464,767.80      0.05             464,767.75    39,725.37    32,198.13       772,755.05       386,377.52     -
2021 01-Jan-2021 464,767.80     103.30       110,250.00  354,621.10      -               354,621.10    0.05             - - - -
2021 31-Jan-2021 354,621.10     2,372.27    -              356,993.38      -               356,993.38    -               32,198.13       804,953.17       354,179.40     -
2021 28-Feb-2021 356,993.38     2,228.44    -              359,221.81      -               359,221.81    -               32,198.13       837,151.30       321,981.27     -
2021 31-Mar-2021 359,221.81     2,483.43    -              361,705.24      -               361,705.24    -               32,198.13       869,349.43       289,783.14     -
2021 01-Apr-2021 361,705.24     80.40         110,250.00  251,535.63      -               251,535.63    -               - - - -
2021 30-Apr-2021 251,535.63     1,626.40    -              253,162.03      -               253,162.03    -               32,198.13       901,547.55       257,585.02     -
2021 31-May-2021 253,162.03     1,750.20    -              254,912.23      -               254,912.23    -               32,198.13       933,745.68       225,386.89     -
2021 30-Jun-2021 254,912.23     1,705.26    -              256,617.49      -               256,617.49    -               32,198.13       965,943.81       193,188.76     -
2021 01-Jul-2021 256,617.49     57.04         110,250.00  146,424.53      -               146,424.53    -               - - - -
2021 31-Jul-2021 146,424.53     979.52       -              147,404.05      -               147,404.05    -               32,198.13       998,141.93       160,990.64     -
2021 31-Aug-2021 147,404.05     1,019.06    -              148,423.11      -               148,423.11    -               32,198.13       1,030,340.06    128,792.51     -
2021 30-Sep-2021 148,423.11     992.89       -              149,416.00      -               149,416.00    -               32,198.13       1,062,538.19    96,594.38       -
2021 01-Oct-2021 149,416.00     33.21         110,250.00  39,199.21        -               39,199.21      -               - - - -
2021 31-Oct-2021 39,199.21       262.23       -              39,461.44        -               39,461.44      -               32,198.13       1,094,736.31    64,396.26       -
2021 30-Nov-2021 39,461.44       263.98       -              39,725.42        -               39,725.42      -               32,198.13       1,126,934.44    32,198.13       -
2021 31-Dec-2021 39,725.42       274.64       40,000.00    0.05                 -               0.05               -               32,198.13       1,159,132.57    -                  -

Year

Lease Start 
Date  Lease 
Payment Dates  
Month End 
Dates 

Lease Currency - USDLease Currency - USD
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5.1

5.2

Initial Measurement of a Lease Liability

Initial Measurement of a Lease Asset

• At the date of initial measurement, a lessee shall measure the lease liability at the 
present value of the lease payments that are payable in the future.
• The lease payments shall be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, 
if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the 
lessee shall use the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate.
• The nature and type of lease payments shall be such as discussed in chapter 3.

• At the date of initial measurement, a lessee shall measure the right of use asset at cost.
• The cost of the right-of-use asset shall comprise as below:

5.3 Date of Initial Measurement

Date of Initial Measurement:	

• The date of initial measurement shall be either:

Date of Initial Application:	

• The date of initial application is the beginning of the annual reporting period in 
which the entity first applies the New Lease Accounting Standard.
• The date of the initial application of the New Lease Accounting Standard shall be 
either:

   - The Effective Date of New Lease Accounting Standard; or
   - In case of early application of the New Lease Accounting Standard adopted,   the 
     date when the early application adopted.

Date of Lease Commencement:

• Commencement date here means the date on which the lessor makes an underlying 
lease asset available for use by a lessee. Commencement date covers the initial lease 
free period as well.
• For example: ABC Lessee signs a lease contract on May 01, 2019 with the initial 
free period of 2 months, where a lease to start from July 01, 2019. Here, the 
commencement date of a lease shall be May 01, 2019 and initial measurement of a 
lease shall be computed as on May 01, 2019. 

Date of the initial application of the 
New Lease Accounting Standard 
(IFRS 16 or equivalent country level 
standard); or

In cases where a lease is existing as on the date of 
the initial application.

The commencement date of the 
lease.

In cases where a lease starts on or after the date 
of initial application.
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5.4 Lease Valuation Approaches

• The lease valuation shall be carried out as on the date of initial measurement by 
adopting the following approaches as applicable:

(a). Transitional Valuation 
Approach; or

In cases where a lease existing as on 
the date of the initial application.

Covered in this chapter

(b). Simple Valuation 
Approach.

In cases where a lease starts on or 
after the date of initial application.

Covered in Chapter 4

(a). Operating Leases Apply Transitional Valuation 
Approach

Covered in this chapter

(b). Finance Leases Carry forward the value of lease 
asset and lease liability existing prior 
to the date of initial application of 
the New Lease Accounting Standard. 

-

(c). Previously Not 
Identified as Lease

Simple Valuation Approach Covered in Chapter 4

Important Note:

In this chapter, we are focusing on Lease Valuation of those leases which are existing as on the date of 
initial application of the New Lease Accounting Standard i.e. initial measurement of lease liability and lease 
asset applying transitional valuation approaches.

Lease Valuation of those leases which commences on or after the date of initial application of the New 
Lease Accounting Standard i.e. initial measurement of lease liability and lease asset applying simple 
valuation approach shall be similar to the principles as discussed in chapter 4.

5.5 Valuation Treatment for Previous Leases Existing 
at the Date of Initial Application

• All previous leases as per the Old Accounting Standard (IAS 17) were either 
classified as Operating Leases or Finance Leases.
• There may also be a possibility that the lessee was in possession of a lease but 
previously was not identified as lease.
• The Lease Valuation for Leases previously classified as “Operating Lease” or 
“Finance Lease” or “Leases Previously Not Identified as Leases” shall be followed as 
per the New Lease Accounting Standard as:

Is Lease Existing
Prior to the Date of Initial Application

of IFRS 16?

Update in Accounting &
Financial Reporting

Lease Valued as on the Date
of the Initial Application of the

IFRS 16

Lease Existing Prior to Date of
Initial Application of IFRS 16

YES

Lease Started on or Post to
Date of Initial Application of

IFRS 16

NO

Lease Valued as on the
Lease Commencement

Choose Relevant Transitional
Approach

Take Opening Lease
Balances (if any) as on Date

of Initial Application

Option1A: Modified Retrospective Approach (without adjusting Opening Equity)

Option1B: Modified Retrospective Approach (by adjusting Opening Equity)

Option 2: Full Retrospective Approach

Assess Initial Direct Cost,
Lease Incentives &

Dismantling Costs (if any) as
on Lease Commencement

Compute Lease Liability &
Value of Lease Asset

Compute Lease Liability &
Value of Lease Asset

Lease Valuation As on Date of Initial Measurement
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5.6

5.7

Transitional Valuation Approach

Modified Retrospective Approach

• Transitional Valuation Approach shall be applicable only to Leases which previously 
classified as Operating Leases.
• A lessee shall elect to apply the relevant transitional valuation approach to all its 
leases existing as on the date of the initial application of the New Leasing Standard.
• A lessee shall have the option to elect the relevant transitional valuation approach 
as below:

• The lessee shall have the option to choose anyone of the above Modified 
Retrospective Approach to recognize the value of lease asset on a lease-by-lease 
basis.
• The lessee shall recognize a lease liability and lease asset at the date of initial 
application under respective approach as below:

• If a lessee elects to apply the Modified Retrospective Approach, the lessee shall not 
restate comparative information.
• Instead, the lessee shall recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying this 
standard as an adjustment to opening balance of the retained earnings (or other 
component of equity, as appropriate) at the date of initial application.
• However, under the Modified Retrospective Approach, the lessee is given with an 
option to recognize cumulative effect at the date of initial application by adjusting 
opening balance of the retained earnings or not to adjust the opening retained 
earnings.
• Hence, Modified Retrospective Approach is further sub-classified as below:

• A lessee shall apply the elected transitional valuation approach consistently to all 
of its leases in which it is a lessee.
• Each of the above transitional approaches are discussed in the following sections.

a) Retrospectively with the cumulative effect of 
initially applying the standard recognized at the date 
of initial application of the Standard; or

Named as “Modified Retrospective 
Approach”

b) Retrospectively to each prior reporting period 
presented applying IAS 8 Accounting Policies, 
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Named as “Full Retrospective 
Approach”

Initial 
Measurement

Modified Retrospective Approach

Without adjusting opening 
equity

By adjusting opening equity

Lease Liability The Lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value 
of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s 

incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.
Lease Asset Value of lease asset equal to the 

amount of lease liability, adjusted 
by the amount of any prepaid or 
accrued lease payments relating 
to that lease recognized in the 
statement of financial position 
immediately before the date of 
initial application.

Value of lease asset shall be 
carrying amount as on the 
date of initial application 
as if the Standard had been 
applied since the lease 
commencement date, but 
discounted using the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate at 
the date of initial application.

Value of Lease Asset 

=   Value of Lease Liability 
      (as above)
      (+) Prepaid Balance (if any); or
      (-) Accrued Lease (if any)

Value of Lease Asset

=   Value of Lease Liability 
     (as on lease commencement date)
    (-) Depreciation before the 
date of initial application

Adjustment 
to Equity

Not applicable Adjustment to Opening Equity

= Value of Lease Liability (as 
above)
   (-) Value of Lease Asset (as 
above)
   (+) Prepaid Balance (if any)
   (-) Accrued Balance (if any)

a) Modified Retrospective Approach 
(by adjusting opening equity)

Cumulative effect is computed at the date of 
initial application.

b) Modified Retrospective Approach
(without adjusting opening equity)

No adjustment of cumulative effect required.
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• Hence, the Modified Retrospective Approach applicability shall look like as per 
below image:

• Let us now understand the above approaches with a practical example.

2017 2018 2019

Opening Equity
Adjustment as on
January 01, 2019

IFRS 16

Annual Reporting as on
December 31, 2019

Historical lease payments,
escalations etc.

5.7.1 Practical Exercise – Modified Retrospective
Approach (without adjusting opening equity)

• Transitional Valuation Approach shall be applicable only to Leases which previously 
classified as Operating Leases.
• A lessee shall elect to apply the relevant transitional valuation approach to all its 
leases existing as on the date of the initial application of the New Leasing Standard.
• A lessee shall have the option to elect the relevant transitional valuation approach 
as below:

Illustrative 
Example 1

ABC Company is in the business of generation of Solar Energy for 
which the company has taken a land on lease for 5 years on January 
01, 2017 with a quarterly advance lease payment of USD 100,000.

The lease will be escalated every year by 5% and residual value 
guarantee of the lease will be USD 40,000/-. Compute value of a 
lease as on January 01, 2019 using a discount rate of 8.45% per 
annum, lease interest and depreciation for the entire lease duration 
in accordance with new accounting standard on leases  (IFRS 
16). Apply Modified Retrospective Approach (Without Adjusting 
Opening Equity).

Further, as on December 31, 2018, there was a prepaid lease 
balance of USD 20,000/- (assumed).

Lease Asset Type Land

Lease Duration 5 Years

Lease Payment Interval Quarterly advance on first day of every quarter

Lease Payment Type Fixed Lease Component

Residual Value Guarantee USD 40,000

Opening Lease Balance USD 20,000 (Prepaid) as on January 01, 2019

Transitional Valuation Approach Modified Retrospective Approach (Without 
Adjusting Opening Equity)

Escalation 5% Annually

Discount Rate 8.45% Per Annum

Effective Daily Discount Rate 0.0222268%

You can test the above example or any other case scenario using free trial version 
account at https://witsync.co by creating your account.

The below valuation computation screens are directly from the software https://
witsync.co

Part A: Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on January 01, 
2019:
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Part B: Lease Interest Expense with Closing Lease Liability & Lease Asset 
Depreciation, Accumulated Depreciation and Carrying Value of Lease Asset:

5.7.2 Practical Exercise – Modified Retrospective
 Approach (by adjusting opening equity)

Illustrative 
Example 1

ABC Company is in the business of generation of Solar Energy for which 
the company has taken a land on lease for 5 years on January 01, 2017 
with a quarterly advance lease payment of USD 100,000.

The lease will be escalated every year by 5% and residual value guarantee 
of the lease will be USD 40,000/-. Compute value of a lease as on 
January 01, 2019 using a discount rate of 8.45% per annum, lease interest 
and depreciation for the entire lease duration in accordance with new 
accounting standard on leases (IFRS 16). Apply Modified Retrospective 
Approach (By Adjusting Opening Equity).

Further, as on December 31, 2018, there was a prepaid lease balance of 
USD 20,000/- (assumed).

Lease Asset Type Land
Lease Duration 5 Years

Lease Payment Interval Quarterly advance on first day of every quarter

Lease Payment Type Fixed Lease Component

Residual Value Guarantee USD 40,000
Opening Lease Balance USD 20,000 (Prepaid) as on January 01, 2019
Transitional Valuation Approach Modified Retrospective Approach (Without 

Adjusting Opening Equity)
Escalation 5% Annually
Discount Rate 8.45% Per Annum
Effective Daily Discount Rate 0.0222268%

You can test the above example or any other case scenario using free trial version 
account at https://witsync.co by creating your account.

The below valuation computation screens are directly from the software https://
witsync.co
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Part A: Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on January 01, 
2019:

Value	of	Lease	Asset	Computation

Year Date of Lease 
Payments

 Lease 
Payments 

 Historical Present 
Value of Lease 

Payments 

 Historical 
Present Value of 
Lease Liability 

 Historical Value 
of Lease Asset 

 Historical 
Depreciation 

 Historical 
Accumulated 
Depreciation 

 Carrying Value 
Of Lease Asset 

2017 1-Jan-17 100,000.00 100,000.00                        1,847,855.18           1,847,855.18          -                       -                       -                     
2017 31-Jan-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            30,797.59            1,817,057.59      
2017 28-Feb-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            61,595.17            1,786,260.01      
2017 31-Mar-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            92,392.76            1,755,462.42      
2017 1-Apr-17 100,000.00 98,019.68                          -                       -                       -                     
2017 30-Apr-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            123,190.35          1,724,664.83      
2017 31-May-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            153,987.93          1,693,867.25      
2017 30-Jun-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            184,785.52          1,663,069.66      
2017 1-Jul-17 100,000.00 96,057.22                          -                       -                       -                     
2017 31-Jul-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            215,583.10          1,632,272.08      
2017 31-Aug-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            246,380.69          1,601,474.49      
2017 30-Sep-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            277,178.28          1,570,676.90      
2017 1-Oct-17 100,000.00 94,113.13                          -                       -                       -                     
2017 31-Oct-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            307,975.86          1,539,879.32      
2017 30-Nov-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            338,773.45          1,509,081.73      
2017 31-Dec-17 -              -                                     30,797.59            369,571.04          1,478,284.14      
2018 1-Jan-18 105,000.00 96,818.81                          -                       -                       -                     
2018 31-Jan-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            400,368.62          1,447,486.56      
2018 28-Feb-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            431,166.21          1,416,688.97      
2018 31-Mar-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            461,963.79          1,385,891.39      
2018 1-Apr-18 105,000.00 94,901.48                          -                       -                       -                     
2018 30-Apr-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            492,761.38          1,355,093.80      
2018 31-May-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            523,558.97          1,324,296.21      
2018 30-Jun-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            554,356.55          1,293,498.63      
2018 1-Jul-18 105,000.00 93,001.46                          -                       -                       -                     
2018 31-Jul-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            585,154.14          1,262,701.04      
2018 31-Aug-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            615,951.73          1,231,903.45      
2018 30-Sep-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            646,749.31          1,201,105.87      
2018 1-Oct-18 105,000.00 91,119.21                          -                       -                       -                     
2018 31-Oct-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            677,546.90          1,170,308.28      
2018 30-Nov-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            708,344.48          1,139,510.70      
2018 31-Dec-18 -              -                                     30,797.59            739,142.07          1,108,713.11      
2019 1-Jan-19 110,250.00 93,738.82                          -                       -                       -                     
2019 31-Jan-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            769,939.66          1,077,915.52      
2019 28-Feb-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            800,737.24          1,047,117.94      
2019 31-Mar-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            831,534.83          1,016,320.35      
2019 1-Apr-19 110,250.00 91,882.49                          -                       -                       -                     
2019 30-Apr-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            862,332.42          985,522.76         
2019 31-May-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            893,130.00          954,725.18         
2019 30-Jun-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            923,927.59          923,927.59         
2019 1-Jul-19 110,250.00 90,042.90                          -                       -                       -                     
2019 31-Jul-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            954,725.18          893,130.00         
2019 31-Aug-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            985,522.76          862,332.42         
2019 30-Sep-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,016,320.35       831,534.83         
2019 1-Oct-19 110,250.00 88,220.54                          -                       -                       -                     
2019 31-Oct-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,047,117.93       800,737.25         
2019 30-Nov-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,077,915.52       769,939.66         
2019 31-Dec-19 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,108,713.11       739,142.07         
2020 1-Jan-20 115,762.50 90,756.81                          -                       -                       -                     
2020 31-Jan-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,139,510.69       708,344.49         
2020 29-Feb-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,170,308.28       677,546.90         
2020 31-Mar-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,201,105.87       646,749.31         
2020 1-Apr-20 115,762.50 88,939.76                          -                       -                       -                     
2020 30-Apr-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,231,903.45       615,951.73         
2020 31-May-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,262,701.04       585,154.14         
2020 30-Jun-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,293,498.62       554,356.56         
2020 1-Jul-20 115,762.50 87,159.09                          -                       -                       -                     
2020 31-Jul-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,324,296.21       523,558.97         
2020 31-Aug-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,355,093.80       492,761.38         
2020 30-Sep-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,385,891.38       461,963.80         
2020 1-Oct-20 115,762.50 85,395.10                          -                       -                       -                     
2020 31-Oct-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,416,688.97       431,166.21         
2020 30-Nov-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,447,486.56       400,368.62         
2020 31-Dec-20 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,478,284.14       369,571.04         
2021 1-Jan-21 121,550.63 87,850.14                          -                       -                       -                     
2021 31-Jan-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,509,081.73       338,773.45         
2021 28-Feb-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,539,879.32       307,975.87         
2021 31-Mar-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,570,676.90       277,178.28         
2021 1-Apr-21 121,550.63 86,110.42                          -                       -                       -                     
2021 30-Apr-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,601,474.49       246,380.69         
2021 31-May-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,632,272.07       215,583.11         
2021 30-Jun-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,663,069.66       184,785.52         
2021 1-Jul-21 121,550.63 84,386.40                          -                       -                       -                     
2021 31-Jul-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,693,867.25       153,987.93         
2021 31-Aug-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,724,664.83       123,190.35         
2021 30-Sep-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,755,462.42       92,392.76           
2021 1-Oct-21 121,550.63 82,678.52                          -                       -                       -                     
2021 31-Oct-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,786,260.01       61,595.17           
2021 30-Nov-21 -              -                                     30,797.59            1,817,057.59       30,797.59           
2021 31-Dec-21 40,000.00   26,663.20                          30,797.59            1,847,855.18       -                     
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Part B: Lease Interest Expense with Closing Lease Liability & Lease Asset 
Depreciation, Accumulated Depreciation and Carrying Value of Lease Asset: 5.8  Full Retrospective Approach

• Under the Full Retrospective Approach, a lessee applies the standard retrospectively 
in accordance with the IAS 8 or equivalent country-based GAAP on Accounting 
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.
• Under this approach, the lessee:

     - Apply this approach to all leases in which it is a lessee (i.e. all leases existing                           
       as on date of initial application of this standard shall follow the Full      
       Retrospective Approach only with no option to choose on lease-by-lease basis);
     - Restates its immediate prior comparative financial statements;
     - Recognize an adjustment in equity at the beginning of the earliest period 
       presented; and
     - Makes the disclosures required as per IAS 8 on a change in accounting policy.

• A lessee will require extensive historical information about its leasing transactions 
in order to apply the standard using Full Retrospective Approach.
• The historical information required as at lease commencement, and also as at each 
date on which a company would have been required to recalculate lease assets and 
liabilities on a reassessment or modification of the lease which includes: 

     - historical lease payments and historical discount rates
     - lease term, including whether a lessee was reasonably certain to exercise a 
       renewal option or termination option or purchase option;
     - amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantee;
     - amortization and impairment of the lease asset; and
     - all historical changes during the lapsed lease term after the commencement 
       date of the lease for the purpose of reassessment or modification of value of 
       lease liability and lease asset.

Initial 
Measurement

Full Retrospective Approach

By adjusting opening equity

Lease Liability The Lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value 
of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s 

incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.
Lease Asset Value of lease asset shall be carrying amount as on the date of 

initial application as if the Standard had been applied since the 
lease commencement date, but discounted using the lessee’s 
historical incremental borrowing rate at the date of lease 
commencement.
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• Hence, the Full Retrospective Approach applicability shall look like as per below 
image:

• Let us now understand the above approach with a practical example.

Lease Asset Value of Lease Asset / Carrying Value of Lease Asset as on date of 
initial application

=   Value of Lease Liability using historical discount rate
     (as on lease commencement date)
    (-) Depreciation before the date of initial application

Adjustment 
to Equity

Adjustment to Equity as on date of initial application

= Value of Lease Liability (as above)
  (-) Value of Lease Asset (as above)
  (+) Prepaid Balance (if any)
  (-) Accrued Balance (if any)

2017 2018 2019

IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Opening Equity
Adjustment as on
January 01, 2018

IFRS 16

Annual Reporting as on
December 31, 2019

Historical lease payments,
discount rates, escalations etc.

5.8.1 Practical Exercise – Full Retrospective Approach

Illustrative 
Example 1

ABC Company is in the business of generation of Solar Energy for which the 
company has taken a land on lease for 5 years on January 01, 2017 with a 
quarterly advance lease payment of USD 100,000.

The lease will be escalated every year by 5% and residual value guarantee of 
the lease will be USD 40,000/-. Compute value of a lease using a discount 
rate of 8.45% per annum, lease interest and depreciation for the entire lease 
duration in accordance with new accounting standard on leases (IFRS 16). 
Apply Full Retrospective Approach.

Further, as on December 31, 2017, there was a prepaid lease balance of USD 
20,000/- (assumed).

Lease Asset Type Land
Lease Duration 5 Years
Lease Payment Interval Quarterly advance on first day of every quarter
Lease Payment Type Fixed Lease Component
Residual Value Guarantee USD 40,000
Opening Lease Balance USD 20,000 (Prepaid) as on January 01, 2018
Transitional Valuation Approach Full Retrospective Approach
Escalation 5% Annually
Discount Rate 8.45% Per Annum
Effective Daily Discount Rate 0.0222268%
Lease Valuation Shall be Computed As on January 01, 2018

You can test the above example or any other case scenario using free trial version 
account at https://witsync.co by creating your account.

The below valuation computation screens are directly from the software https://
witsync.co
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Part A: Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on January 01, 
2019:

Value	of	Lease	Asset	Computation

Year Date of Lease 
Payments

 Lease 
Payments 

 Historical Present Value 
of Lease Payments 

 Historical Present 
Value of Lease Liability 

 Historical Value 
of Lease Asset 

 Historical 
Depreciation 

 Historical 
Accumulated 
Depreciation 

 Carrying Value 
Of Lease Asset 

2017 1-Jan-17 100,000.00 100,000.00                            1,847,855.18                     1,847,855.18            -                            -                           -                      
2017 31-Jan-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  30,797.59                1,817,057.59      
2017 28-Feb-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  61,595.17                1,786,260.01      
2017 31-Mar-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  92,392.76                1,755,462.42      
2017 1-Apr-17 100,000.00 98,019.68                              -                            -                           -                      
2017 30-Apr-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  123,190.35              1,724,664.83      
2017 31-May-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  153,987.93              1,693,867.25      
2017 30-Jun-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  184,785.52              1,663,069.66      
2017 1-Jul-17 100,000.00 96,057.22                              -                            -                           -                      
2017 31-Jul-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  215,583.10              1,632,272.08      
2017 31-Aug-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  246,380.69              1,601,474.49      
2017 30-Sep-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  277,178.28              1,570,676.90      
2017 1-Oct-17 100,000.00 94,113.13                              -                            -                           -                      
2017 31-Oct-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  307,975.86              1,539,879.32      
2017 30-Nov-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  338,773.45              1,509,081.73      
2017 31-Dec-17 -              -                                         30,797.59                  369,571.04              1,478,284.14      
2018 1-Jan-18 105,000.00 96,818.81                              -                            -                           -                      
2018 31-Jan-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  400,368.62              1,447,486.56      
2018 28-Feb-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  431,166.21              1,416,688.97      
2018 31-Mar-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  461,963.79              1,385,891.39      
2018 1-Apr-18 105,000.00 94,901.48                              -                            -                           -                      
2018 30-Apr-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  492,761.38              1,355,093.80      
2018 31-May-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  523,558.97              1,324,296.21      
2018 30-Jun-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  554,356.55              1,293,498.63      
2018 1-Jul-18 105,000.00 93,001.46                              -                            -                           -                      
2018 31-Jul-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  585,154.14              1,262,701.04      
2018 31-Aug-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  615,951.73              1,231,903.45      
2018 30-Sep-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  646,749.31              1,201,105.87      
2018 1-Oct-18 105,000.00 91,119.21                              -                            -                           -                      
2018 31-Oct-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  677,546.90              1,170,308.28      
2018 30-Nov-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  708,344.48              1,139,510.70      
2018 31-Dec-18 -              -                                         30,797.59                  739,142.07              1,108,713.11      
2019 1-Jan-19 110,250.00 93,738.82                              -                            -                           -                      
2019 31-Jan-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  769,939.66              1,077,915.52      
2019 28-Feb-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  800,737.24              1,047,117.94      
2019 31-Mar-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  831,534.83              1,016,320.35      
2019 1-Apr-19 110,250.00 91,882.49                              -                            -                           -                      
2019 30-Apr-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  862,332.42              985,522.76         
2019 31-May-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  893,130.00              954,725.18         
2019 30-Jun-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  923,927.59              923,927.59         
2019 1-Jul-19 110,250.00 90,042.90                              -                            -                           -                      
2019 31-Jul-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  954,725.18              893,130.00         
2019 31-Aug-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  985,522.76              862,332.42         
2019 30-Sep-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,016,320.35           831,534.83         
2019 1-Oct-19 110,250.00 88,220.54                              -                            -                           -                      
2019 31-Oct-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,047,117.93           800,737.25         
2019 30-Nov-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,077,915.52           769,939.66         
2019 31-Dec-19 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,108,713.11           739,142.07         
2020 1-Jan-20 115,762.50 90,756.81                              -                            -                           -                      
2020 31-Jan-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,139,510.69           708,344.49         
2020 29-Feb-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,170,308.28           677,546.90         
2020 31-Mar-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,201,105.87           646,749.31         
2020 1-Apr-20 115,762.50 88,939.76                              -                            -                           -                      
2020 30-Apr-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,231,903.45           615,951.73         
2020 31-May-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,262,701.04           585,154.14         
2020 30-Jun-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,293,498.62           554,356.56         
2020 1-Jul-20 115,762.50 87,159.09                              -                            -                           -                      
2020 31-Jul-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,324,296.21           523,558.97         
2020 31-Aug-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,355,093.80           492,761.38         
2020 30-Sep-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,385,891.38           461,963.80         
2020 1-Oct-20 115,762.50 85,395.10                              -                            -                           -                      
2020 31-Oct-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,416,688.97           431,166.21         
2020 30-Nov-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,447,486.56           400,368.62         
2020 31-Dec-20 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,478,284.14           369,571.04         
2021 1-Jan-21 121,550.63 87,850.14                              -                            -                           -                      
2021 31-Jan-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,509,081.73           338,773.45         
2021 28-Feb-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,539,879.32           307,975.87         
2021 31-Mar-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,570,676.90           277,178.28         
2021 1-Apr-21 121,550.63 86,110.42                              -                            -                           -                      
2021 30-Apr-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,601,474.49           246,380.69         
2021 31-May-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,632,272.07           215,583.11         
2021 30-Jun-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,663,069.66           184,785.52         
2021 1-Jul-21 121,550.63 84,386.40                              -                            -                           -                      
2021 31-Jul-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,693,867.25           153,987.93         
2021 31-Aug-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,724,664.83           123,190.35         
2021 30-Sep-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,755,462.42           92,392.76           
2021 1-Oct-21 121,550.63 82,678.52                              -                            -                           -                      
2021 31-Oct-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,786,260.01           61,595.17           
2021 30-Nov-21 -              -                                         30,797.59                  1,817,057.59           30,797.59           
2021 31-Dec-21 40,000.00   26,663.20                              30,797.59                  1,847,855.18           -                      
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Part B: Lease Interest Expense with Closing Lease Liability and Lease Asset 
Depreciation, Accumulated Depreciation and Carrying Value of Lease Asset:
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6.1 6.4

6.5

6.6

6.2

6.3

Subsequent Measurement & Remeasurement Subsequent Measurement of a Lease Asset

Subsequent Remeasurement of a Lease Asset

Treatment of Reassessment of the Lease Liability

Subsequent Measurement of a Lease Liability

Subsequent Remeasurement of a Lease Liability

• The value of lease liability and lease asset initially recognized in the financial 
statements shall be adjusted, by the amount of interest, depreciation, lease 
payments and or any changes in the lease terms, subsequently at each reporting 
period end.

• After the date of initial measurement, a lessee shall measure the lease asset 
applying a cost model, unless the lessee applies the fair value model as per IAS 40 or 
the revaluation model as per IAS 16.
• To apply a cost model, a lessee shall measure the lease asset at cost:

• Less: any accumulated depreciation; and
• Less: any accumulated impairment losses.

• A lessee shall apply the depreciation requirements as in IAS 16 in depreciating the 
lease asset.
• If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the lessee by the end 
of the lease term or if the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the lessee will 
exercise a purchase option, the lessee shall depreciate the right-of-use asset from 
the commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset. 
• Otherwise, the lessee shall depreciate the right-of-use asset from the 
commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use 
asset or the end of the lease term. 

• After the date of initial measurement, a lessee shall remeasure the value of lease 
asset by adjusting for any remeasurement or reassessment of the lease liability as 
discussed above in section 6.3.

• After the commencement date, a lessee shall remeasure the lease liability to reflect 
changes to the lease payments.
• A lessee shall recognize the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as 
an adjustment to the lease asset.
• However, if the carrying amount of the lease asset is reduced to “Zero” and there is 
a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, a lessee shall recognize 
any remaining amount of the remeasurement in profit or loss.

• After the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability by:

   a) Increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; and
   b) Reducing the carrying amount to reflect lease payments made.

• After the commencement date, a lessee shall remeasure the carrying amount of 
lease liability by:

    a) to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications in the lease contract with 
        the lessor; or
    b) to reflect revised in-substance fixed future lease payments; or
    c) to reflect changes in the discount rate; or
    d) to reflect changes in the lease duration (due to termination, renewal or 
        purchase option); or
    e) to reflect change in the amount expected to be payable under a residual value 
        guarantee.

• A lessee recognizes the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an 
adjustment to the value of lease asset.
• However, if the carrying amount of the lease asset is reduced to “Zero” and there is 
a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, a lessee shall recognize 
any remaining amount of the remeasurement in the profit and loss statement.
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6.7 Practical Exercise

Illustrative 
Example 1

ABC Company is in the business of generation of Solar Energy for 
which the company has taken a land on lease for 5 years on January 
01, 2017 with a quarterly advance lease payment of USD 100,000.

The lease will be escalated every year by 5% and residual value 
guarantee of the lease will be USD 40,000/-. Compute value of a 
lease using a discount rate of 8.45% per annum, lease interest and 
depreciation for the entire lease duration in accordance with new 
accounting standard on leases (IFRS 16). Apply Full Retrospective 
Approach.

Further, as on December 31, 2017, there was a prepaid lease 
balance of USD 20,000/- (assumed).

ABC Company as on October 01, 2019, decides to remeasure the 
lease liability with all terms of the lease contract remain unchanged.

Lease Asset Type Land

Lease Duration 5 Years

Lease Payment Interval Quarterly advance on first day of every quarter

Lease Payment Type Fixed Lease Component

Residual Value Guarantee USD 40,000

Opening Lease Balance USD 20,000 (Prepaid) as on January 01, 2018

Transitional Valuation Approach Full Retrospective Approach

Escalation 5% Annually

Discount Rate 8.45% Per Annum

Effective Daily Discount Rate 0.0222268%

Part A: Initial Measurement of Lease Liability & Asset:

Part B: Subsequent Measurement as on October 01, 2019:

You can test the above example or any other case scenario using free trial version 
account at https://witsync.co by creating your account.

The below valuation computation screens are directly from the software https://
witsync.co

Part A1: Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on January 01, 
2019:
(For this please refer to page 66 for initial measurement)

Part A2: Lease Interest Expense with Closing Lease Liability:
(For this please refer to page 68 for initial measurement)

Part A3: Lease Asset Depreciation, Accumulated Depreciation and Carrying Value 
of Lease Asset:
(For this please refer to page 68 for initial measurement)

Part B1: New Present Value of Lease Liability and Value of Lease Asset as on October 
01, 2019:
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Part B2: Lease Interest Expense with Closing Lease Liability and Lease Asset 
Depreciation, Accumulated Depreciation and Carrying Value of Lease Asset:
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7.1 Journal Entries for the Initial & 
Subsequent Recognition

• Let’s now understand the journal entries to be passed at the initial and subsequent 
recognition of the lease liability and lease asset with periodic lease interest expense 
and the depreciation.
• Considering the immediate previous example in chapter 6, below is the annexure in 
which marked the relevant serial numbers for the journal entries.

Part A – Chart

Part B – Chart

 Opening
Lease Liability 

 Monthly
Interest 

Expense 

 Lease
Payments 

 Closing
Lease Liability 

 Value
Of Lease 

Asset 

 Subsequent
Increase/Decrea

se 
 Depreciation  Accumulated

Depreciation 
 Carrying Value
Of Lease Asset 

 Charge To 
PL 

Part 1: Initial Valuation Basis
01 2018 01-Jan-2018 1,583,006.83  -                -                1,583,006.83   1,478,284.14  -                    - - - -                
02 2018 01-Jan-2018 1,583,006.83  -                105,000.00   1,478,006.83   - - - -
03 2018 31-Jan-2018 1,478,006.83  9,887.27       -                1,487,894.10   30,797.59     30,797.59       1,447,486.55  -

2018 28-Feb-2018 1,487,894.10  9,287.78       -                1,497,181.88   30,797.59     61,595.17       1,416,688.97  -
2018 31-Mar-2018 1,497,181.88  10,350.54     -                1,507,532.42   30,797.59     92,392.76       1,385,891.38  -
2018 01-Apr-2018 1,507,532.42  335.08          105,000.00   1,402,867.50   - - - -
2018 30-Apr-2018 1,402,867.50  9,070.79       -                1,411,938.29   30,797.59     123,190.35     1,355,093.79  -
2018 31-May-2018 1,411,938.29  9,761.22       -                1,421,699.51   30,797.59     153,987.93     1,324,296.21  -
2018 30-Jun-2018 1,421,699.51  9,510.59       -                1,431,210.11   30,797.59     184,785.52     1,293,498.62  -
2018 01-Jul-2018 1,431,210.11  318.11          105,000.00   1,326,528.22   - - - -
2018 31-Jul-2018 1,326,528.22  8,873.94       -                1,335,402.16   30,797.59     215,583.10     1,262,701.04  -
2018 31-Aug-2018 1,335,402.16  9,232.10       -                1,344,634.26   30,797.59     246,380.69     1,231,903.45  -
2018 30-Sep-2018 1,344,634.26  8,995.06       -                1,353,629.32   30,797.59     277,178.28     1,201,105.86  -
2018 01-Oct-2018 1,353,629.32  300.87          105,000.00   1,248,930.19   - - - -
2018 31-Oct-2018 1,248,930.19  8,354.84       -                1,257,285.03   30,797.59     307,975.86     1,170,308.28  -
2018 30-Nov-2018 1,257,285.03  8,410.73       -                1,265,695.75   30,797.59     338,773.45     1,139,510.69  -
2018 31-Dec-2018 1,265,695.75  8,750.20       -                1,274,445.95   30,797.59     369,571.04     1,108,713.10  -
2019 01-Jan-2019 1,274,445.95  283.27          110,250.00   1,164,479.22   - - - -
2019 31-Jan-2019 1,164,479.22  7,789.89       -                1,172,269.12   30,797.59     400,368.62     1,077,915.52  -
2019 28-Feb-2019 1,172,269.12  7,317.58       -                1,179,586.69   30,797.59     431,166.21     1,047,117.93  -
2019 31-Mar-2019 1,179,586.69  8,154.90       -                1,187,741.59   30,797.59     461,963.79     1,016,320.35  -
2019 01-Apr-2019 1,187,741.59  264.00          110,250.00   1,077,755.59   - - - -
2019 30-Apr-2019 1,077,755.59  6,968.65       -                1,084,724.24   30,797.59     492,761.38     985,522.76     -
2019 31-May-2019 1,084,724.24  7,499.08       -                1,092,223.32   30,797.59     523,558.97     954,725.17     -
2019 30-Jun-2019 1,092,223.32  7,306.53       -                1,099,529.85   30,797.59     554,356.55     923,927.59     -
2019 01-Jul-2019 1,099,529.85  244.39          110,250.00   989,524.24      - - - -
2019 31-Jul-2019 989,524.24     6,619.52       -                996,143.76      30,797.59     585,154.14     893,130.00     -
2019 31-Aug-2019 996,143.76     6,886.69       -                1,003,030.45   30,797.59     615,951.73     862,332.41     -
2019 30-Sep-2019 1,003,030.45  6,709.87       -                1,009,740.32   30,797.59     646,749.31     831,534.83     -

Part 2: Part 2: Subsequent Lease Valuation Subsequent Reference# 1 Effective From 1-Oct-19
04 2019 01-Oct-2019 1,009,964.75  -                -                1,009,964.75   1,478,508.57  224.43               - - - -                

2019 01-Oct-2019 1,009,964.75  -                110,250.00   899,714.75      - - - -
2019 31-Oct-2019 899,714.75     6,018.73       -                905,733.48      30,805.90     677,555.21     800,953.36     -
2019 30-Nov-2019 905,733.48     6,058.99       -                911,792.47      30,805.90     708,361.11     770,147.46     -
2019 31-Dec-2019 911,792.47     6,303.54       -                918,096.01      30,805.90     739,167.01     739,341.56     -
2020 01-Jan-2020 918,096.01     204.06          115,762.50   802,537.57      - - - -
2020 31-Jan-2020 802,537.57     5,368.65       -                807,906.22      30,805.90     769,972.90     708,535.67     -
2020 29-Feb-2020 807,906.22     5,223.83       -                813,130.06      30,805.90     800,778.80     677,729.77     -
2020 31-Mar-2020 813,130.06     5,621.45       -                818,751.51      30,805.90     831,584.70     646,923.87     -
2020 01-Apr-2020 818,751.51     181.98          115,762.50   703,170.99      - - - -
2020 30-Apr-2020 703,170.99     4,546.63       -                707,717.62      30,805.90     862,390.60     616,117.97     -
2020 31-May-2020 707,717.62     4,892.70       -                712,610.32      30,805.90     893,196.50     585,312.07     -
2020 30-Jun-2020 712,610.32     4,767.07       -                717,377.39      30,805.90     924,002.40     554,506.17     -
2020 01-Jul-2020 717,377.39     159.45          115,762.50   601,774.34      - - - -
2020 31-Jul-2020 601,774.34     4,025.63       -                605,799.97      30,805.90     954,808.30     523,700.27     -
2020 31-Aug-2020 605,799.97     4,188.11       -                609,988.08      30,805.90     985,614.19     492,894.38     -
2020 30-Sep-2020 609,988.08     4,080.57       -                614,068.65      30,805.90     1,016,420.09  462,088.48     -
2020 01-Oct-2020 614,068.65     136.49          115,762.50   498,442.64      - - - -
2020 31-Oct-2020 498,442.64     3,334.38       -                501,777.02      30,805.90     1,047,225.99  431,282.58     -
2020 30-Nov-2020 501,777.02     3,356.69       -                505,133.71      30,805.90     1,078,031.89  400,476.68     -
2020 31-Dec-2020 505,133.71     3,492.17       -                508,625.87      30,805.90     1,108,837.79  369,670.78     -
2021 01-Jan-2021 508,625.87     113.05          121,550.63   387,188.29      - - - -
2021 31-Jan-2021 387,188.29     2,590.13       -                389,778.43      30,805.90     1,139,643.69  338,864.88     -
2021 28-Feb-2021 389,778.43     2,433.09       -                392,211.51      30,805.90     1,170,449.58  308,058.99     -
2021 31-Mar-2021 392,211.51     2,711.50       -                394,923.01      30,805.90     1,201,255.48  277,253.09     -
2021 01-Apr-2021 394,923.01     87.78            121,550.63   273,460.16      - - - -
2021 30-Apr-2021 273,460.16     1,768.16       -                275,228.32      30,805.90     1,232,061.38  246,447.19     -
2021 31-May-2021 275,228.32     1,902.75       -                277,131.07      30,805.90     1,262,867.28  215,641.29     -
2021 30-Jun-2021 277,131.07     1,853.89       -                278,984.97      30,805.90     1,293,673.18  184,835.39     -
2021 01-Jul-2021 278,984.97     62.01            121,550.63   157,496.35      - - - -
2021 31-Jul-2021 157,496.35     1,053.59       -                158,549.93      30,805.90     1,324,479.08  154,029.49     -
2021 31-Aug-2021 158,549.93     1,096.11       -                159,646.05      30,805.90     1,355,284.98  123,223.59     -
2021 30-Sep-2021 159,646.05     1,067.97       -                160,714.01      30,805.90     1,386,090.87  92,417.70       -
2021 01-Oct-2021 160,714.01     35.72            121,550.63   39,199.10        - - - -
2021 31-Oct-2021 39,199.10       262.23          -                39,461.33        30,805.90     1,416,896.77  61,611.80       -
2021 30-Nov-2021 39,461.33       263.98          -                39,725.31        30,805.90     1,447,702.67  30,805.90       -

05 2021 31-Dec-2021 39,725.31       274.64          40,000.00     (0.05)               30,805.90     1,478,508.57  -                  -

Accounting 
Entry 

Number
Year

Lease Start Date  
Lease Payment 
Dates  Month End 
Dates 

 Lease Currency - Specify Currency  
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8.1 Financial Presentation

A lessee shall either present in the statement of financial position, or disclose in the 
notes: 

(a)  right-of-use assets separately from other assets. If a lessee does not present 
right-of-use assets separately in the statement of financial position, the lessee 
shall: 
	
	 (i)  include right-of-use assets within the same line item as that within 
	 which 	 the corresponding underlying assets would be presented if 
	 they  were owned; and  
	 (ii)  disclose which line items in the statement of financial position 
	 include	 those right-of-use assets.  

(b) lease liabilities separately from other liabilities. If the lessee does not present 
lease liabilities separately in the statement of financial position, the lessee shall 
disclose which line items in the statement of financial position include those 
liabilities. 

The above requirement does not apply to right-of-use assets that meet the definition 
of investment property, which shall be presented in the statement of financial 
position as investment property.  

In the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, a lessee shall 
present interest expense on the lease liability separately from the depreciation charge 
for the right-of-use asset. Interest expense on the lease liability is a component of 
finance costs, which paragraph 82(b) of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 
requires to be presented separately in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income.

In the statement of cash flows, a lessee shall classify:  

(a) cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability within financing 
activities;  

(b) cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liability applying the 
requirements in IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows for interest paid; and  

(c) short-term lease payments, payments for leases of low-value assets and 
variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability 
within operating activities.  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9.1 Disclosures

The objective of the disclosures is for lessees to disclose information in the notes 
that, together with the information provided in the statement of financial position, 
statement of profit or loss and statement of cash flows, gives a basis for users of 
financial statements to assess the effect that leases have on the financial position, 
financial performance and cash flows of the lessee. 

A lessee shall disclose the following amounts for the reporting period: 

A lessee shall disclose a maturity analysis of lease liabilities separately from the 
maturity analyses of other financial liabilities.  

In addition to the disclosures as above a lessee shall disclose additional qualitative 
and quantitative information about its leasing activities necessary to meet the 
disclosure objective. This additional information may include, but is not limited to, 
information that helps users of financial statements to assess: 

a) depreciation charge for right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset; 
b) interest expense on lease liabilities; 
c) the expense relating to short-term leases accounted. This expense need not 
include the expense relating to leases with a lease term of one month or less; 
d) the expense relating to leases of low-value assets accounted. This expense 
shall not include the expense relating to short-term leases of low-value assets. 
e) the expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the 
measurement of lease liabilities; 
f) income from subleasing right-of-use assets; 
g) total cash outflow for leases; 
h) additions to right-of-use assets; 
i) gains or losses arising from sale and leaseback transactions; and 
j) the carrying amount of right-of-use assets at the end of the reporting period 
by class of underlying asset. 

(a)  the nature of the lessee’s leasing activities;  
(b)  future cash outflows to which the lessee is potentially exposed that are not 
reflected in the measurement of lease liabilities. This includes exposure arising 
from: 

	 (i)  variable lease payments;
	 (i)  variable lease payments; 
	 (ii)  extension options and termination options;  
	 (iii)  residual value guarantees; and  
	 (iv)  leases not yet commenced to which the lessee is committed.  

(c)  restrictions or covenants imposed by leases; and  
(d)  sale and leaseback transactions.
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10.1 10.2Impact on Taxable Profits Impact on Deferred Tax Computation

With the introduction of IFRS 16 Leases, there will be an impact on the computation 
of Taxable Profits in countries where Income Taxes apply.

The major impact shall the lessees are required to make below adjustments (allowance 
and disallowance of expenses) while calculating the Taxable Profits:

With the above impact on the Taxable Profits, there may be a possibility that on 
account of actual lease expense, lease interest and lease depreciation there arise a 
difference amount. Such difference shall be considered as a timing difference unless 
the tax laws specifically stipulates.

Timing differences shall either creates a Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) or Deferred Tax 
Liability (DTL).

Here below, with a brief illustrative example explained the impact on Taxable Profits 
and Computation of the Deferred Tax.ASSESSMENT OF ALL LEASE EXPENSES

Accounting Profits Taxable Profits

ACTUAL
LEASE

EXPENSE
Actual Lease Expense incurred
during the Taxable Period on account
of usage shall only be allowed for
deduction under taxes 

LEASE
INTEREST

Capitalized lease expenses shall be
accounted through lease interest and
depreciation only

Disallowed

LEASE
DEPRECIATION

Disallowed
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